

In the First District Court of Appeal
State of Florida

Case No.: 1D18-3549
L.T. Case No.: 2018-026761

The Wine and Spirits Distributors of Florida, Inc.; Florida
Independent Spirits Association; the Florida Beer Wholesalers
Association, Inc.; and the Beer Industry of Florida, Inc.,

Appellants,

v.

Arnold's Wines, Inc., d/b/a Kahn's Fine Wines and Spirits; and
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,

Appellees.

An Appeal of a Declaratory Statement

**Appellee Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco's Answer Brief**

Ross Marshman
Fla. Bar. No.: 98009
Chief Appellate Counsel
Department of Business &
Professional Regulation
2601 Blair Stone Rd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
P: (850) 717-1197; F: (850) 414-6749
ross.marshman@myfloridalicense.com
Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 02/18/2019 03:49:27 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Department’s declaratory statement should be affirmed	5
A. The petition for declaratory statement complied with the requirements of statute and rule	5
B. The declaratory statement properly expressed the Department’s opinion as to the applicability of Florida statutes to out-of-state wineries and vendors	8
C. The Department correctly interpreted the district court’s order in <i>Bainbridge</i>	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , No. 8:99-CV-2681-T-27TBM (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	passim
<i>Chiles v. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections</i> , 711 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	8
<i>Citizens of the State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 164 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	11
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 50 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	10
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	passim
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 145 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	5

Statutes

§ 120.565, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 120.565(1), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 120.565(2), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 120.565(3), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 120.68(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	1
§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 561.01(6), Fla. Stat.....	1

§ 561.02, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 561.08, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 561.11(1), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 561.221(1)(a), Fla. Stat	9, 13
§ 561.54, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 561.545, Fla. Stat.	passim

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.001	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.002.....	4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const.....	5
Patricia A. Dore, <i>Access to Florida Administrative Proceedings</i> , 13 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 965 (1986)	11
